

# Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan(3<sup>rd</sup> Fl.); Salt Lake; Kol-91

### No.626-IE

# Date: 01/03/2023

#### NOTIFICATION

Shri Bidyut Kumar Manna, Assistant Engineer (Civil) of the Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, borne in the cadre of the West Bengal Engineering Service (Irrigation), presently posted as Assistant Engineer (LR) ) in the Chinsurah Investigation & Planning Sub Division under Bardhaman Investigation & Planning Division has been appointed on promotion on provisional basis to the post of Executive Engineer (Civil) under the Irrigation & Waterways Directorate in the cadre of the West Bengal Engineering Service (Irrigation) vide this Department's Notification No. 259-IE dated 30/01/2023 and posted as Executive Engineer (Civil) & TA to Chief Engineer (North East), I&W Dte.

The Chief Engineer (D&R), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate vide his office Memo. No.1035-CIE dated 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2023 has forwarded the original application of Shri Bidyut Kumar Manna vide dated 06/02/2023 to the Irrigation & Waterways Department in which Shri Bidyut Kumar Manna expressed his unwillingness to accept the said promotion to the post of Executive Engineer (Civil) under the Irrigation & Waterways Directorate.

Now, the Governor is pleased to accept the prayer of Shri Bidyut Kumar Manna, Assistant Engineer (Civil) for forgoing of the promotion to the post of Executive Engineer (Civil) under the Irrigation & Waterways Directorate in the cadre of the West Bengal Engineering Service (Irrigation) and cancel his appointment on promotion to the post of Executive Engineer (Civil) on provisional basis under the Irrigation & Waterways Directorate from the post of Assistant Engineer (Civil), as notified against the Sl. No. 2 in this Department's Notification No. 25941E dated 30/01/2023, is hereby cancelled.

The Governor is further pleased to inform that Shri Bidyut Kumar Manna would be debarred from further promotion for a period of 01 (One) year from the date of refusal of the first promotion or till a next vacancy arises whichever is later and he would not be entitled to any benefit under the Career Advancement Scheme according to the Finance Department's Memo. No. 6042-F(P2) dated 07/11/2019 read with the Memo No. 9120-F dated 13/11/2000, on account of his instant forgoing of promotion.

Contd. Contd. er Coril en Maris an Nu. 251 - TE This Notification issues in the interest of public service and will take immediate effect.

By order of the Governor

# 5df

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

## No. 626/1(12) -IE-7P-02/04(Pt.III)

### Date: 01/03/2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the:

- 1. Principal Accountant General (A&E), W.B., Treasury Buildings, Kolkata- 700001
- 2. Director of Personnel & Ex-Officio Chief Engineer, I&W Dte.
- 3. Chief Engineer (D&R), I&W Directorate, Jalasampad Bhavan, (1st Floor), Salt lake Kol-91
- Superintending Engineer (Civil), Investigation & Planning Circle-II, I&W Directorate, Jalasampad Bhavan, (5<sup>th</sup> Floor), Salt lake, Kol-91
- Executive Engineer (Civil), Burdwan Investigation & Planning Division, I&W Directorate Purta Bhawan, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Burdwan, Pin-713103
- 6. Pay & Accounts Officer/Treasury Officer.....
- 7. PS to the Hon'ble MIC, I & W Department
- 8. O.S.D to the Hon'ble MOS, I & W Department.
- 9. Pr. P.S to the Principal Secretary, I & W Department.
- 10. P.A to the Secretary, I&W Department.
- 11. Shri Bidyut Kumar Manna, Assistant Engineer (Civil), I&W Dte.

12. Executive Engineer, D.V.C. Study Cell, I&W Dte. Jalasampad Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 091 with the request to upload this Order to the Department's website.

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal